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THIRTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT : 1999-2000

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS fit -, ,„„
. .— w .» »>i> n u>;.iOLi»

OPERATING_RESliUS_™ ' "•
Sales & Other Income

Profit before depreciation
but after interest

Profit before Tax (PBT)

Profit after Tax (PAT)

Retained earnings

Earning per share (EPS) (Rs.)

Dividend % p. a.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Assets Employed :
Fixed Assets (Net)

Working Capital (Net)

Capital Employed

FINANCED BY

Share Capital

Reserves

Total Shareholders Funds

Borrowings

Debt : Equity

OTHER

Book Value Per Share (Rs.)

Gross Fixed Assets

1999-2000

949.27

77.05

47.01

47.01

47.01

1.53

NIL

469.97

643.08

1178.30

308.10

242.96

551.06

627.25

1:14:1

17.89

640.64

1998-99

846.00

30.64

1.32

1.08

1.03

0.03

NIL

485.90

503.40

1036.06

308.10

195.94

504.04

532.01

1 .06 : 1

16.36

62934

1997-98

744.76

35.97

6.27

5.65

5.65

0.18

NIL

513.91

464.16.

1048.13

308.10

194.87

502.97

545.17

1 .08 : 1

16.32

629.19

1996-97

847.35

51.75

1.19

0.06

0.06

0.00

NIL

557.09

625.80

1217.26

308.10

164.22

472.32

744.94

' 1.58: 1

-

15.33

648.29

1995-96

1077.50

116.58

92.43

92.43

92.43

3.00

18%

595.33

314.96

929.62

308.10

164.16

472.16

457.36

0.97 : 1

15.33

635.96

1994-95

65869

101.54

90.63

86.38

47.1'i

2.80

18%

448.84

147.81

629.91

308.10

71.72

379.82

250.09

0.66:1

12.33

465.52

1993-94

17-69

22.00

20.59

Ic59

132

•74

'8%

8-5.52

55.62

1ST. 62

1 " 6.00

22.60

138.60

•=3.02

0.31 : 1

'.4.59

91.28
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R4/OO
NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

NOTICE is hereby given that THIRTEENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING :' 'ne Members of RAJOO ENGINEERS
LIMITED wil l be held on Frr' -., 1 jth Sep-erruer, 2000 at 1 1-OC - M. a- the Registered d! •- ' • S'tualed

Junagadh Road, Manavadar - 362 630, Dist. : J^nagcdh, fc rronsact the fo' ''*»ng business.

ORDINARY BUSINESS : J

ITEM NO : 1 To consider and adopt the Profit & Loss Account for the year e-.ded on 31 st MARCH, 2000 «»••' 'ne Balance
Sneet as on that date, the Directors' Reoort and the Auditors' P^-oort thereon.

ITEM NO : 2 To elect a Joint Managing Director in ptace of Mr. Rajesh N. D<vs^i, Who retires by rotation an>i: ^-'9 eligible,
offers himself for reappointment.

ITEM NO : 3 To elect a Wholetime Director in place cf Mr. Jayantilol P Aghs-::, Who retires by rotation ami • -• '\i eligible,
offers himself for reappointment.

ITEM NO :4 To approve Resignation of Mr. Rajen N. Shah as Director of the Company.

ITEM NO : 5 To appoint Auditors and to fix their remuneration.

Date: 30th June, 2COO
Place :Rajkot
Regd. Office : Manovadar -362 630

On behalf of the Board of Directors

', C. N posh. >
iV.onaginy Direi '•"

NOTES :

(1)

(2}

(3)

(4)

(5)

A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE fi~ THE MEETING IS EN'HIED TO APPOINT A PRO> ' ̂  ' ATTEND
'AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER, PROXIES, IN C'HPfR TO BE
££^CTJVE, MUST BE RECEIVED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE NOT LE .: THAN 48 HOURS BEFORE nib ANNUAL
GENERAL MEETING.

The documents referred to in the Explanatory Statements are open \rs inspection at the Registered O-'i^e of the
company during office hours on all working doys uptothe date of the Ann.. o! General Meeting.

The Register of Members shall remain closed from \ 5th September, 2000 :--. 25th September, 2000 bom t)-^ "'^usive.

Shareholders seeking any information with rega'd to accounts are r-:'. .-ested to wrv* to th?: CofT ! - i J | 1 > 'atest by
1 Oth September 2000 to enable the managemen" to keep the same read>

Members are requestefl to notify any change in-tneir address to the c<v*~.pany quoting their folio No -Jf ^^r'iest to
a/oid inconvenience at a later stage.
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THIRTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT: 1999-2000

To,
TheMerobers of,
RAJOO ENGINEERS LIMITED/
MANAVADAR - 362 630. ,

" . . . - J
Your Directors have pleasure in presenting before you, Company's THIRTEENTH Annual Report with Audited Statement of
Accounts of the Company for the year ended on 31 st MARCH 2000.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND APPOPRIATIONS

For the year For the year
ended ended

31 st March, 2000 31 st March, 1999
(Rs. In lacs) (Rs. in lacs)

Sales and Other Income

Profit before depreciation but after interest

Less : Depreciation

Netfrofit before Tax •

Provision for Taxation

Net Profit after Tax

Balance brought forward

Amount available for appropriation

APPROPRIATIONS

Balance carried to Balance Sheet

949.27

77.05

30.04 ."""

47.01

0.00

47.01

114.66

161.67 —

NIL

161.67 ... *—--_

846.00

30.64

29.32

1.32

0.24

1.08

113.58

114.66

NIL

114.66

01. OPERATION & FUTURE OUTLOOK:
The total sales during the yearomounted to Rs. 945.09 lakhs as against Rs. 819.41 Lakhs in the previous year. The
operation for the year resulted in a profit of Rs. 47.01 lakhs after providing for depreciation of Rs. 30.04 lakhs as
against Rs, 1.33 lakhs after providing for depreciation of Rs. 29.32 lakhs in the previous year. The performance of the
company during the year has shown some sign of improvement with sales growing by about 15% despite the continued
recession prevailed in the capita! goods market and overall economy. The marginal growth in sales has also improved
company's bottomline with significant increase in profit during the year to the tune of Rs. 47.01 lakhs as against Rs. 1.08
lakhs during the previous year. This has been achieved with the help of all employees of the company who had put in their
best efforts in cutting costs and achieving targetted sales in a planned manner. There had been significant decrease in
interest costs during the yea/, which also contributed to the improved profitability. However, your Directors' do not foresee
any major growth in near future unless the economy completely revives.

02. DIVIDEND :
In view of conlinued recession 11 the economy and probable constraint on the resources for long term, working capital
requirements of the company, the directors do not consider it prudent to declare any dividend, for.the finonqiqIjpggiunder
review.
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03. FINANCE 1 , ««-»»*-.»« , -v. - t

The company has fully repaid term loan of G. 1.1. C. The company has not accepted any public deposits during the year.

04. DIRECTORS:
-Me &ajesh.-M .Doshi .or*- feri », jR-Aghera,- *he-4o*«* Managing -Director-and Wholettme Oirector-fespedtvely retire
by rotation, and being eligible offers themselves for reoppointment. Mr. Rajen N. Shah proposes to resign from directorship
due to his other engagement, you are requested to approve his restgnalTbn.

05. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING AND
OUTGO: .
Information pursuant to Section 217(1 )(e) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the Companies (Disclosure of particulars
in the report of Board of Directors) Rules, 1988 is annexed and forms part of this report.

06. AUDITORS:
M. N. MANVAR & CO., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors, retires at the ensuing Annual Genera! Meeting and
being eligible for reappotntment. The board requests you to reappoint them as Auditors of the company.

•',-*T

07. INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS: . . , _ -—
The employer-employee relations were cordial throughout the year under review. The Company's performance owes
much to their efforts.

OS. INSURANCE:
The asset and the stock of the company are adequately covered under insurance. ;

09. PARTICULARS REGARDING EMPLOYEES: *
Information pursuant to sub-section 2-A of section 2'7 of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the Companies {Particulars
of employees) Rules, 1975 is not required Jo be furnished, as there are no employee who are employed throughout the
year at a remuneration aggregating to Rs. 6,00,OOOA or more p.a. or who is'employed for a part of the year entitled
to the remuneration at a rate exceeding Rs. 50,0007- or more p.m., during the year.

10. REGULATORY STATEMENTS:
• - The Equity shares of your company are listed on Rajkot, Ahmedabad and Mumbai Stock Exchange Limited and the listing

,__ — fees for the year 2000-2001 is paid to allthe Stock Exchanges.

11. APPRECIATION:
The Board ~of Directors wish to place on record its appreciation for the services rendered by the Bankers of the
company, State Bank of Saurashtra - Manovodar, for their co-operation and assistance for working capital finances,
all employees of the Company, Snarehoiders, Financial Institution, Customers and Suppliers during the year.

•

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Date: 30th June, 200DT* . (C. N. Doshi}
Pface: Rajkot - - - - - Managing Director
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THIRTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT: 1999-2000

ANNEXURE-1 TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT

DISCLOSURE OF PARTICULARS WITH RESPECT TO CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY, ABSORPTION AND
FOREIGN .EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 217 (1) (e) OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
1956 READ WITH COMPANIES (DISCLOSURE OF PARTlCUD«S-lRTttE-tEf̂ RT-eP^OA(e f̂-BlRt« r̂eft
1988.

. '—-^

A. Conservation of Energy:
a) Energy Conservation Measures Taken : '

Continuous efforts-ore being mode by the production team for conservation of energy. Heating lime for trials,
testing etc. is strictly monitored and certain savings are expected, but total impact of this cannot be measured.

b) Additional investments and proposals, if any, being implemented for reduction of consumption of energy.
c) Impact of mtasures (a) and (b) above for reduction of energy consumption is likely to go down which will result

in reduction in cost of production.
d) Total energy consumption & energy consumption per unit of production as per Form A of the Annexure.

B. Technology Absorption:
Efforts made in technology absorption :
1. Specific areas in which R & D carried out by the company:None.
2. Benefits derived as a result of the above R & D : None.
3. Future plan of action : N.A.
4. Expenditure on R & D : N.A.
5. Technology imported during the last 5 years :

Technology for Imported from Year of Import Status

i)

C.

Manufacture of M/s. Wtttey
Stretchcling blown Machinery Ltd.
film plants U.K.

Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo :
Foreign Exchange Earned
Foreign Exchange Used

March 1 994

L

{Rs. in lacs}
Rs. 454.3 7
Rs. 20.37

In the process of absorption.
Mote than 80 % components
indigenised.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Dote : 30th June, 2000 . ( C N- Doshi)
Place: Rajkot . Managing Director
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AUDITORS' REPORT
We hove audited the attached Balance Sheet of RAJOO ENGINEERS LIMITED c? at 31-.I MM'M .'000
and also the annexed Profit & Loss Account of the Company for the year ended on that date c-<d report that .

01-. We have obtained all the information anci explanatiorrs"wm'etrl5~The~ be'sf'of c jr~ \no~wVdgp u|l< jeiief
were necessary for the purpose of our Audit. [

02. In our opinion, proper Books of Account, as required by law, have been kept by *He Company *•< *• as it
appears from our examination of the Books of Account.

03. The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by the report are in agreement wilh tlt*> '• -<s of
• Account. " "

04. In our opinion, the Profit & Loss Account and the Balance Sheet comply with the Accounting Standards tofeir** ' ; • sub-
section (3C) of Section 211 of the Companies Act., 1956. '

05. in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given I., us, f '> r- ' - .^nts
read with the notes thereon give the information required by the Companies Act, 1 956 in the manner so requi'B'J u-,- give
a true and fan view :

I) In the case of Balance Sheet showing the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st Marcn, 2000 and

II) In the case of Profit & Loss Account showing trie 'PROFIT' for the year ended on that date.

As required by the manufacturing and other Companies (Auditor's Report) Order 1 988 issued by ̂ e Company I'"' ' d in
terms of Section 227 (4A) of the Companies Act, 1956 and on the basis --f such rhfv ' , we
considered appropriate :-

We further report that:
01. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quontituhve < ' * - ' : .md

situation of Fixed Assets. The Fixed Assets have been physically verified by the '.'lanageicent - 1 - 1 - rhe
year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. We are informed thut the
has a programme of physical verification once in every three year which in our opinion is reasonable.

02. None of the Fixed Assets have been revalued during the year.

03. The stock of finished goods, stores and spares and raw-mcterials have been physically ver - ed by tht,- Mo'"J|j - -,; Qt
reasonable intervals during the year.

04. In our opinion, the procedure of physical verification of the aforesaid stocks followed by the '.' ^nagemcntare •'•- •• jole
and adequate in relation to the size of the Comoany and the nature of its business «im rr

05. In our opinion, the discrepancies noticed on the physical verification of the aforesaid s'ccks as compa'e'r ''ook
Records were not material and the same hove been properly dealt with in the Books of Account.

06. In our opinion, the valuation of slocks of finished goods, stock in process, stores and spares a->d row-nujlerial - - ,nd
proper in accordance with normally accepted accounting principles and is on r-e same basi"; '••• 'he
previous yea'

07. The Company has not taken unsecured loans from Companies, Firms or other pon-.es listed in fhe ' ••• s fer
maintained under Section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956.

08. The Company has granted Unsecured advance to Rojoo Cotex Limited, Manavadar, a company listed in t- • vster
maintained under section 301 of (he companies Act 1 956 and the Company has charged interest (a) ] 5%.RA, *•* - *,oid
^advance. The outstanding balance of the said advance is Rs. 8568509 (Previous year - Nil).

09. The Company has not given any loans or advances in the nature of loan to any Party during f^e year.

10. In our opinion and as per information and explanations given to us, there are adequate nternal control *'"'.<ure
commensurate with the size of (he Company and the nature of its business for the purchase of stores row - -—mis,
including components, Plant & Machinery, Equipment and other Assets and for ihe cnl° fiin"' ̂ c

\ 1. The Company has not purchased any goods or material as well as the company has not sof^ any goodsi "rj\f';'^\\}
services to any parties listed in the regis'er maintained under section 301 of the companies Act, 1 956 (1 of " '•';>

.12. As explained to us, the Company has a procedure for determining of unservicable or damaged row-mo : . ,-
stores. The necessary adjusimenilor the loss in resoect thereof hove been made in Accounts
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