



Admn. & Mktg. Office:
Plot No. 1, Survey No. 210,
Shapar-Veraval, Taluka: Kotda Sangani,
Dist: Rajkot. (Gujarat)
Phone: (02827) 52701-2-3-4-5-6-7.
Fax: (02827) 52700.

Regd. Office:
Junagadh Road, Manavadar - 362 630.
Dist.: Junagadh (Gujarat)
Phone: (02874) 21175, 21176.
Fax: (02874) 21326.



**BOARD OF DIRECTORS** 

MR. CHANDRAKANT N. DOSHI

Chairman & Managing Director

MR. RAJESH N. DOSHI

Joint Managing Director

MR. JAYANTILAL P. AGHERA

Wholetime Director

MR. GOPALIAH HARISH

Director

MR. KHIMJIBHAI P. AGHERA

Director

MR. V. V. DAVE

Director (Nominee GIIC)

**BANKERS** 

STATE BANK OF SAURASHTRA,

Manavadar - 362 630. (Gujarat)

**AUDITORS** 

M. N. MANVAR & CO., Chartered Accountants, C-26 Ushakiran Apartments,

Dr. Yagnik Road,

Rajkot - 360 001. (Gujarat)

REGD. OFFICE

Junagadh Road,

Manavadar - 362 630.

Dist.: Junagadh (Gujarat)

**WORKS** 

(1) Junagadh Road,

Manavadar - 362 630.

Dist.: Junagadh (Gujarat)

**Certified Copy** 

FOR M/S. RAJOO ENGINEERS LTD.,

(2) Plot No. 1, Survey No. 210,

Shapar-Veraval, Taluka: Kotde-

Dist.: Rajkot. (Gujarat)

**Authorised Signatory** 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS								
	1999-2000	1998-99	1997-98	1996-97	1995-96	1994-95	1993-94	
OPERATING RESULTS Sales & Other Income	949.27	846.00	744.76	847.35	1077.50	658.69	171.69	
Profit before depreciation but after interest	77.05	30.64	35.97	51.75	116.58	101.54	22.00	
Profit before Tax (PBT)	47.01	1.32	6.27	1.19	92.43	90.63	20.59	
Profit after Tax (PAT)	47.01	1.08	5.65	0.06	92.43	86.38	1 e 59	
Retained earnings	47.01	80.1	5.65	0.06	92.43	49.11	2.32	
Earning per share (EPS) (Rs.)	1.53	0.03	0.18	0.00	3.00	2.80	7.74	
Dividend % p.a.	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	18%	18%	18%	
FINANCIAL SUMMARY	<del></del>	<del></del>	<del></del>	- <u>-</u>		<del></del>		
Assets Employed : Fixed Assets (Net)	469.97	485.90	513.91	557.09	595.33	448.84	85. <b>52</b>	
Working Capital (Net)	643.08	503.40	464.16	625.80	314.96	147.81	55.62	
Capital Employed	1178.30	1036.06	1048.13	1217.26	929.62	629.91	181.62	
FINANCED BY	<del></del>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Share Capital	308.10	308.10	308.10	308.10	308.10	308.10	116.00	
Reserves	242.96	195.94	194.87	164.22	154.16	71.72	22.60	
Total Shareholders Funds	551.06	504.04	502.97	472.32	472.16	379.82	1,38.60	
Borrowings	627.25	532.01	545.17	744.94	457.36	250.09	<b>±</b> 3.02	
Debt : Equity	1:14:1	1.06 : 1	1.08:1	1.58:1	0.97 : 1	0.66:1	0.31:1	
OTHER					·- <u>-</u>			
Book Value Per Share (Rs.)	17.89	16.36	16.32	15.33	15.33	12.33	4.59	
Gross Fixed Assets	640.64	629.34	629.19	648.29	635.96	465.52	91.28	



#### NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

NOTICE is hereby given that THIRTEENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of the Members of RAJOO ENGINEERS LIMITED will be held on Friday 15th September, 2000 at 11-00 4 M. at the Registered of at situated Junagadh Road, Manavadar - 362 630, Dist.: Junagadh, to transact the fallowing business.

# ORDINARY BUSINESS :

- To consider and adopt the Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on 31st MARCH, 2000 and the Balance Sheet as on that date, the Directors' Report and the Auditors' Report thereon.
- To elect a Joint Managing Director in place of Mr. Rajesh N. Doshi, Who retires by rotation and sering eligible, offers himself for reappointment.
- ITEM NO: 3 To elect a Wholetime Director in place of Mr. Jayantilal P. Aghero, Who retires by rotation and we by eligible, offers himself for reappointment.
- ITEM NO: 4 To approve Resignation of Mr. Rajen N. Shah as Director of the Company.
- **ITEM NO: 5** To appoint Auditors and to fix their remutieration.

# On behalf of the Board of Directors

Date: 30th June, 2000

Place :Rajkot Regd. Office : Manavadar -362 630

(C. N. Doshi) Managing Director

# NOTES:

- (1) A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXITY ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER, PROXIES, IN CHOCK TO BE SEFECTIVE, MUST BE RECEIVED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE NOT LESS THAN 48 HOURS BEFORE THIS ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING.
- (2) The documents referred to in the Explanatory Statements are open for inspection at the Registered Office of the company during office hours on all working days upto the date of the Annual General Meeting.
- (3) The Register of Members shall remain closed from 15th September, 2000 to 25th September, 2000 both drips inclusive.
- (4) Shareholders seeking any information with regard to accounts are requested to write to the Communicatest by 10th September, 2000 to enable the management to keep the same ready.
- (5) Members are requested to notify any change in-their address to the company quoting their folio No at earliest to avoid inconvenience at a later stage.

#### DIRECTORS' REPORT

To,

The Members of,

RAJOO ENGINEERS LIMITED,

MANAVADAR - 362 630.

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting before you, Company's THIRTEENTH Annual Report with Audited Statement of Accounts of the Company for the year ended on 31st MARCH 2000.

#### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS AND APPOPRIATIONS

	For the year ended 31st March, 2000 (Rs. in lacs)	For the year ended 31st March, 1999 (Rs. in lacs)
Sales and Other Income	949.27	846.00
Profit before depreciation but after interest	77.05	30.64
Less : Depreciation	30.04	29.32
Net Profit before Tax	47.01	1.32
Provision for Taxation	0.00	0.24
Net Profit after Tax	47.01	1.08
Balance brought forward	114.66	113.58
Amount available for appropriation	161.67	114.66
APPROPRIATIONS	NIL	NIL
Balance carried to Balance Sheet	161.67	114.66

# 01. OPERATION & FUTURE OUTLOOK:

The total sales during the year amounted to Rs. 945.09 lakhs as against Rs. 819.41 Lakhs in the previous year. The operation for the year resulted in a profit of Rs. 47.01 lakhs after providing for depreciation of Rs. 30.04 lakhs as against Rs. 1.33 lakhs after providing for depreciation of Rs. 29.32 lakhs in the previous year. The performance of the company during the year has shown some sign of improvement with sales growing by about 15% despite the continued recession prevailed in the capital goods market and overall economy. The marginal growth in sales has also improved company's bottomline with significant increase in profit during the year to the tune of Rs. 47.01 lakhs as against Rs. 1.08 lakhs during the previous year. This has been achieved with the help of all employees of the company who had put in their best efforts in cutting costs and achieving targetted sales in a planned manner. There had been significant decrease in interest costs during the year, which also contributed to the improved profitability. However, your Directors' do not foresee any major growth in near future unless the economy completely revives.

#### 02. DIVIDEND:

In view of continued recession in the economy and probable constraint on the resources for long term working capital requirements of the company, the directors do not consider it prudent to declare any dividend, for the financial year under review.



#### 03. FINANCE:

The company has fully repaid term loan of G. I. I. C. The company has not accepted any public deposits during the year.

#### 04. DIRECTORS:

Mr. Rajesh N. Doshi and Shrift. P. Aghera, the Joint Managing Director and Wholetime Director respectively retire by rotation, and being eligible offers themselves for reappointment. Mr. Rajen N. Shah proposes to resign from directorship due to his other engagement, you are requested to approve his resignation.

# 05. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING AND OUTGO:

Information pursuant to Section 217 (1)(e) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the Companies (Disclosure of particulars in the report of Board of Directors) Rules, 1988 is annexed and forms part of this report.

#### 06. AUDITORS:

M. N. MANVAR & CO., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors, retires at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible for reappointment. The board requests you to reappoint them as Auditors of the company.

### 07. INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS:

The employer-employee relations were cordial throughout the year under review. The Company's performance owes much to their efforts.

#### 08. INSURANCE:

The asset and the stock of the company are adequately covered under insurance.

#### 09. PARTICULARS REGARDING EMPLOYEES:

Information pursuant to sub-section 2-A of section 217 of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the Companies (Particulars of employees) Rules, 1975 is not required to be furnished, as there are no employee who are employed throughout the year at a remuneration aggregating to Rs. 6,00,000/- or more p.a. or who is employed for a part of the year entitled to the remuneration at a rate exceeding Rs. 50,000/- or more p.m., during the year.

#### 10. REGULATORY STATEMENTS:

The Equity shares of your company are listed on Rajkot, Ahmedabad and Mumbai Stock Exchange Limited and the listing fees for the year 2000-2001 is paid to all the Stock Exchanges.

#### 11. APPRECIATION:

The Board of Directors wish to place on record its appreciation for the services rendered by the Bankers of the company, State Bank of Saurashtra - Manavadar, for their co-operation and assistance for working capital finances, all employees of the Company, Snareholders, Financial Institution, Customers and Suppliers during the year.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Date: 30th June, 2000

Place: Rajkot

(C. N. Doshi) Managing Director

### ANNEXURE-1 TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT

DISCLOSURE OF PARTICULARS WITH RESPECT TO CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY, ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 217 (1) (e) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 READ WITH COMPANIES (DISCLOSURE OF PARTICULARS IN THE REPORT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS) RULES, 1988.

#### A. Conservation of Energy:

a) Energy Conservation Measures Taken:

Continuous efforts are being made by the production team for conservation of energy. Heating time for trials, testing etc. is strictly manitored and certain savings are expected, but total impact of this cannot be measured.

b) Additional investments and proposals, if any, being implemented for reduction of consumption of energy.

- c) Impact of measures (a) and (b) above for reduction of energy consumption is likely to go down which will result in reduction in cost of production.
- d) Total energy consumption & energy consumption per unit of production as per Form A of the Annexure.

# **B.** Technology Absorption:

#### Efforts made in technology absorption:

- 1. Specific areas in which R & D carried out by the company: None.
- 2. Benefits derived as a result of the above R & D: None.
- 3. Future plan of action: N.A.
- 4. Expenditure on R & D: N.A.
- 5. Technology Imported during the last 5 years:

	Technology for	Imported from	Year of Import	Status
i)	Manufacture of Stretchcling blown film plants	M/s. Wittey Machinery Ltd. U. K.	March 1994	In the process of absorption, More than 80 % components indigenised.
A.	Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo: Foreign Exchange Earned Foreign Exchange Used		(Rs. in lacs) Rs. 454.37 Rs. 20.37	

### On behalf of the Board of Directors

Date: 30th June, 2000

Place: Rajkot

(C. N. Doshi) Managing Director



#### **AUDITORS' REPORT**

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of RAJOO ENGINEERS LIMITED as at 31-1 MARTH 2000 and also the annexed Profit & Loss Account of the Company for the year ended on that date and report that .

- Of. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and period were necessary for the purpose of our Audit.
- 02. In our opinion, proper Books of Account, as required by law, have been kept by the Company of it as it appears from our examination of the Books of Account.
- 03. The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of Account.
- 04. In our opinion, the Profit & Loss Account and the Balance Sheet comply with the Accounting Standards referred to subsection (3C) of Section 211 of the Companies Act., 1956.
- 05. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Accords read with the notes thereon give the information required by the Companies Act, 1956 in the manner so required by give a true and fair view:
  - 1) In the case of Balance Sheet showing the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2000 and
  - II) In the case of Profit & Loss Account showing the 'PROFIT' for the year ended on that date.

As required by the manufacturing and other Companies (Auditor's Report) Order 1988 issued by the Company Lead in terms of Section 227 (4A) of the Companies Act, 1956 and on the basis of such cherter, we considered appropriate:

#### We further report that:

- 01. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitutive deligand situation of Fixed Assets. The Fixed Assets have been physically verified by the Management describe the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. We are informed that the Geograph has a programme of physical verification once in every three year which in our opinion is reasonable.
- 02. None of the Fixed Assets have been revalued during the year.
- 03. The stock of finished goods, stores and spares and raw-materials have been physically verified by the Manufacture at at reasonable intervals during the year.
- 04. In our opinion, the procedure of physical verification of the aforesaid stocks followed by the Management are invalided and adequate in relation to the size of the Company and the nature of its business.
- 05. In our opinion, the discrepancies noticed on the physical verification of the aforesaid stacks as compared Book Records were not material and the same have been properly dealt with in the Books of Accounts.
- 06. In our opinion, the valuation of stocks of finished goods, stock in process, stores and spares and row-material is round proper in accordance with normally accepted accounting principles and is on the same basis which the previous year.
- 07. The Company has not taken unsecured loans from Companies, Firms or other parties listed in the loss termaintained under Section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956.
- 08. The Company has granted Unsecured advance to Rajoo Cotex Limited, Manavadar, a company listed in the instantant maintained under section 301 of the companies Act 1956 and the Company has charged interest @15% PA. said advance. The outstanding balance of the said advance is Rs. 8568509 (Previous year Nil).
- 09. The Company has not given any loans or advances in the nature of loan to any Party during the year.
- 10. In our opinion and as per information and explanations given to us, there are adequate internal control frequence commensurate with the size of the Company and the nature of its business for the purchase of stores raw remains, including components, Plant & Machinery, Equipment and other Assets and for the sale of modes.
- 11. The Company has not purchased any goods or material as well as the company has not sold any goods, material as well as the company has not sold any goods, material as well as the companies Act, 1956 (1 of 170)
- 12. As explained to us, the Company has a procedure for determining of unservicable or demaged raw-mass, and stores. The necessary adjustment for the loss in respect thereof have been made in Accounts.